providing Landlord written notice of such termination prior to the expiration of the Inspection 
Period, and the parties shall be released from further liability under this Lease, except as otherwise 
provided herein. 

3.2 Approvals.  Tenant shall have a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
following the Effective Date (the “Approvals Period”) to obtain all of the permits, licenses, 
variances, approvals and/or special approvals pertaining to the improvements to be constructed 
within the Land and adjoining lands owned by Tenant following the Effective Date, including,

[...]

written instrument acknowledging the Commencement Date. 

4.2 “Lease Year” shall mean each consecutive period of twelve (12) full calendar 

months following the Commencement Date.  

4.3  Base Rent.  Within fifteen (15) days after the Effective Date, Tenant shall pay to 
Landlord the sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($350,000.00), plus 
applicable leasehold intangible personal property tax.  In the event this Lease is terminated prior 
to the Commencement Date pursuant to Sections 3.1 or 3.2, Landlord will refund such initial 
payment to Tenant.   Additionally, beginning on the Commencement Date and continuing through